

MAGNIFICENT ESTATES LIMITED
(華 大 地 產 投 資 有 限 公 司)



Interim Report 2005
二 零 零 五 年 中 期 報 告

INTERIM RESULTS

The board of directors (the “Board”) of Magnificent Estates Limited (the “Company”) announces the unaudited consolidated profit attributable to shareholders of the Company and its subsidiaries (together the “Group”) for the six months ended 30th June, 2005 amounted to approximately HK\$46,072,000 (six months ended 30th June, 2004: HK\$6,362,000).

The results of the Group for the six months ended 30th June, 2005 and its financial position as at that date are set out in the condensed financial statements on pages 8 to 26 of this report.

INTERIM DIVIDEND

The Board has decided not to declare an interim dividend for the six months ended 30th June, 2005 (30/6/2004: Nil).

REVIEW OF OPERATIONS

- For the six months ended 30th June, 2005, the Group achieved an unaudited consolidated net profit attributable to shareholders of approximately HK\$46.1 million after netting off aggregate depreciation, which represented an increase of about 624.2% as compared with the net profit of approximately HK\$6.4 million for the corresponding period in 2004.
- In the preparation of the Group’s interim financial statements for the six months ended 30th June, 2005 herein presented, the Company has adopted a number of new Hong Kong Accounting Standards, which are applicable for accounting periods beginning from 1st January, 2005. Some adverse impact on the Group’s interim financial statements under review arising from the adoption of these new accounting standards are:
 1. The disposal of an investment property at 72 Mount Kellet Road, Hong Kong for HK\$180 million which was acquired at the cost of HK\$85 million in 1999. The net gain on disposal of approximately HK\$95 million calculated based on the old Hong Kong Accounting Standards is not reported under the new Hong Kong Accounting Standards.
 2. Prior to 1st January, 2005, in accordance with the relevant accounting standards previously applicable, the Group’s hotel properties were carried in the balance sheet at their open market value as appraised annually and not depreciated. Under the new accounting standards, these hotel properties are now stated at cost less depreciation resulting in a significant reduction in both the net assets value of the Group and hotel operating profits after netting off depreciation of the hotel properties.

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

During the period under review, the increase in turnover and net profit was due to the increase in disposal of development properties and the increase in revenue derived from the hotel business.

The 317 rooms Ramada Hong Kong Hotel and the 262 rooms Best Western Hotel Taipa, Macau have both commenced business in March 2005. The profits from the two hotels will be better reflected in the second half of the financial year.

Operating income from the Ramada Hotel Kowloon increased from better occupancy rate and average room rate. Tenders for the extension construction of the hotel from 205 rooms to 305 rooms are under preparation.

In Shanghai PRC, the Magnificent International Hotel has continued to contribute profit to the Group.

Construction of the hotel development site at 633 King's Road was temporarily halted after the podium was completed. It is envisaged that the construction work will recommence in October 2005 and completion can be expected before the end of 2006.

During the period under review, the Group disposed of an investment property at 72 Mount Kellett Road, Hong Kong and substantially all of the houses at Villa Royale Sai Kung, the remaining one house was disposed of subsequent to the balance sheet date. Application is being prepared to increase the number of luxury houses from 5 to 10 at the site situated at Gold Coast Marina Tuen Mun. As to the Shun Ho Tower, the investment property enjoyed an overall occupancy of 95% during the period.

At 30th June, 2005, the Group's gearing ratio was approximately 33.5% (31/12/2004: 36%) in terms of external bank borrowings of HK\$398.2 million (31/12/2004: HK\$408.7 million) and funds employed of HK\$1,189.1 million (31/12/2004: HK\$1,135.5 million). The Group's bank borrowings carry interest at floating rates and are mainly denominated in Hong Kong dollar. Accordingly, the exchange risk of the Group is minimal.

During the financial period under review, there was an increase of approximately 30% in the Group's staffing level as the acquisition of Best Western Hotel Taipa in Macau was completed in February 2005, and remuneration and benefit were set with reference to the market.

Looking ahead, the Board considers that the economic recovery in Hong Kong is well on its way. The implementation by the PRC Government of CEPA and the furtherance of relaxation of mainland travelers to visit Hong Kong helps stimulate further recovery. It is envisaged that the hotel business should further improve in the coming year confirming the Group's correct strategy to build up a portfolio of prime 4-star hotels in Hong Kong and major cities of China. The recent rising property prices also add momentum to the Hong Kong business environment. The Group will continue to acquire quality hotels and investment/development properties should the opportunity arises. As a whole, the Group will take a cautious approach in its business development.

PURCHASE, SALE OR REDEMPTION OF LISTED SECURITIES

There was no purchase, sale or redemption of the Company's listed securities by the Company or any of its subsidiaries during the period.

DIRECTORS' INTERESTS IN LISTED SECURITIES

As at 30th June, 2005, the interests or short positions of the directors and chief executive of the Company in the shares, underlying shares and debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the Securities and Futures Ordinance (the "SFO")) which were required (a) to be entered in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 352 of the SFO; or (b) to be notified to the Company and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies, were as follows:

The Company

Name of Director	Capacity	Nature of interests	Number of Shares held	Approximate % of shareholding
William Cheng Kai Man	Interest of controlled corporations	Corporate	3,781,883,239 <i>(Note)</i>	69.2
Fung Chi Keung	Beneficial owner	Personal	2,000	0.00004

Note:

Shun Ho Technology Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries, South Point Investments Limited, Good Taylor Limited and Shun Ho Technology Developments Limited, beneficially owned 3,414,444,905 shares, 273,579,983 shares, 90,358,351 shares and 3,500,000 shares of the Company respectively, representing 62.5%, 5.0%, 1.7% and 0.06% respectively of the issued share capital of the Company. Mr. William Cheng Kai Man has controlling interests in each of these companies.

Associated corporations

Name of director	Name of associated corporation	Capacity	Nature of interests	Number of shares held	Approximate % of shareholding
William Cheng Kai Man	Shun Ho Technology Holdings Limited (“Shun Ho Technology”) (Note 1)	Interest of controlled corporations	Corporate	350,628,682	65.3
William Cheng Kai Man	Shun Ho Resources Holdings Limited (“Shun Ho Resources”) (Note 2)	Interest of controlled corporations	Corporate	216,608,825	71.2
William Cheng Kai Man	Trillion Resources Limited (“Trillion Resources”) (Note 3)	Beneficial owner	Personal	1	100
Albert Hui Wing Ho	Shun Ho Resources (Note 2)	Beneficial owner	Personal	45,787	0.02
Fung Chi Keung	Shun Ho Technology (Note 1)	Beneficial owner	Personal	2,000	0.0004
Fung Chi Keung	Shun Ho Resources (Note 2)	Beneficial owner	Personal	2,000	0.0007

Notes:

1. Shun Ho Technology, the Company’s immediate holding company, is a public limited company incorporated in Hong Kong the shares of which are listed on the Stock Exchange.
2. Shun Ho Resources, the Company’s intermediate holding company, is a public limited company incorporated in Hong Kong the shares of which are listed on the Stock Exchange.
3. Trillion Resources, the Company’s ultimate holding company, is a company incorporated in the British Virgin Islands.

Save as disclosed above and save for shares in subsidiaries held by a director in trust for their immediate holding companies, as at 30th June, 2005, none of the directors or chief executive of the Company had any interests or short positions in the shares, underlying shares or debentures of the Company or any of its associated corporations (within the meaning of Part XV of the SFO) which were required (a) to be entered in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 352 of the SFO; or (b) to be notified to the Company and the Stock Exchange pursuant to the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Companies and none of the directors or their associates or their spouse or children under the age of 18, had any right to subscribe for the securities of the Company or associated corporations, or had exercised any such right during the period.

SUBSTANTIAL SHAREHOLDERS

As at 30th June, 2005, the following persons (not being directors or chief executive of the Company) had interests in the shares of the Company as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO:

Name of shareholder	Capacity	Number of shares	Approximate % of shareholding
South Point Investments Limited ("South Point")	Beneficial owner	273,579,983	5.0
Shun Ho Technology (<i>Note 1</i>)	Beneficial owner and interest of controlled corporations	3,781,883,239	69.2
Omnico Company Inc. ("Omnico") (<i>Note 2</i>)	Interest of controlled corporations	3,781,883,239	69.2
Shun Ho Resources (<i>Note 2</i>)	Interest of controlled corporations	3,781,883,239	69.2
Trillion Resources (<i>Note 2</i>)	Interest of controlled corporations	3,781,883,239	69.2
Liza Lee Pui Ling (<i>Note 3</i>)	Interest of spouse	3,781,883,239	69.2

Notes:

1. Shun Ho Technology beneficially owned 3,414,444,905 shares of the Company (the "Shares") and was taken to be interested in 273,579,983 Shares held by South Point, 90,358,351 Shares held by Good Taylor Limited and 3,500,000 shares held by Shun Ho Technology Development Limited, all of which are wholly-owned subsidiaries of Shun Ho Technology.
2. Shun Ho Technology is directly and indirectly owned as to 65.3% by Omnico, which is in turn owned as to 100% by Shun Ho Resources, which is in turn directly and indirectly owned as to 71.2% by Trillion Resources, which is in turn wholly-owned by Mr. William Cheng Kai Man. So, Omnico, Shun Ho Resources and Trillion Resources were taken to be interested in 3,781,883,239 Shares by virtue of their direct and indirect interests in Shun Ho Technology.
3. Madam Liza Lee Pui Ling was deemed to be interested in 3,781,883,239 Shares by virtue of the interest in such Shares of her spouse, Mr. William Cheng Kai Man, a director of the Company.

Save as disclosed above, there was no person, other than a director and chief executive of the Company, who has an interest or short position in the Shares and underlying Shares as recorded in the register required to be kept by the Company under section 336 of the SFO.

INDEPENDENT REVIEW

The interim results for the six months ended 30th June, 2005 are unaudited, but have been reviewed in accordance with Statement of Auditing Standards 700 “Engagements to Review Interim Financial Reports” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants, by Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu, whose independent review report is included on page 7 of this interim report. The interim results have also been reviewed by the Group’s Audit Committee.

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

(a) Compliance with the Code on Corporate Governance Practices

During the period, the Company has complied with the code provisions set out in the Code of Corporate Governance Practices (the “Code”) contained in Appendix 14 of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the “Listing Rules”) on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the “Stock Exchange”) except the following:

Code Provision A.2.1

The Company does not have separate appointments for Chairman and Chief Executive Officer. Mr. William CHENG Kai Man holds both positions. The Board believes that vesting the roles of both Chairman and Chief Executive Officer in the same person enables the Company to have a stable and consistent leadership. It will also facilitate the planning and execution of the Company’s strategy and is hence, for the interests of the Company and its shareholders.

Code Provision A.4.1

Non-executive directors of the Company have no set term of office but retire from office on a rotational basis at least once every three years. Amendment to the articles of association of the Company was proposed and approved by the shareholders at the annual general meeting of the Company held on 27 May 2005 whereby every director shall be subject to retirement by rotation at least once every three years. The Company considers that sufficient measures have been taken to ensure that its corporate governance practices are no less exacting than those in the Code.

Code Provisions B.1.4 and C.3.4

Since the Company has not established its own website, the Company cannot make available the terms of reference of its remuneration committee and audit committee on its website. However, the terms of reference of the two committees are available on request. The Company will establish its website as soon as possible and will endeavour to comply with these code provisions.

(b) Compliance with the Model Code

The Company has adopted the Model Code for Securities Transactions by Directors of Listed Issuers (the “Model Code”) set out in Appendix 10 of the Listing Rules as the code of conduct regarding securities transactions by the directors. Having made specific enquiry of all directors, the Company confirmed that all directors have complied with the required standard set out in the Model Code.

By order of the Board

Peter Lee Yip Wah
Secretary

Hong Kong, 21st September, 2005

INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT

Deloitte.

德勤

TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF MAGNIFICENT ESTATES LIMITED

INTRODUCTION

We have been instructed by the Company to review the interim financial report set out on pages 8 to 26.

DIRECTORS' RESPONSIBILITIES

The Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited require the preparation of an interim financial report to be in compliance with Hong Kong Accounting Standards No. 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the relevant provisions thereof. The interim financial report is the responsibility of, and has been approved by, the directors.

It is our responsibility to form an independent conclusion, based on our review, on the interim financial report and to report our conclusion solely to you, as a body, in accordance with our agreed terms of engagement, and for no other purpose. We do not assume responsibility towards or accept liability to any other person for the contents of this report.

REVIEW WORK PERFORMED

We conducted our review in accordance with Statement of Auditing Standards No. 700 "Engagements to Review Interim Financial Reports" issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants. A review consists principally of making enquiries of group management and applying analytical procedures to the interim financial report and, based thereon, assessing whether the accounting policies and presentation have been consistently applied unless otherwise disclosed. A review excludes audit procedures such as tests of controls and verification of assets, liabilities and transactions. It is substantially less in scope than an audit and therefore provides a lower level of assurance than an audit. Accordingly we do not express an audit opinion on the interim financial report.

REVIEW CONCLUSION

On the basis of our review which does not constitute an audit, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the interim financial report for the six months ended 30th June, 2005.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants
Hong Kong
21st September, 2005

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2005

	<i>Notes</i>	Six months ended	
		30.6.2005 <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	30.6.2004 <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited and restated)
Turnover	4	141,958	37,951
Cost of sales		(68,161)	(8,130)
Other service costs		(28,294)	(12,734)
		45,503	17,087
Discount on acquisition of subsidiaries	17	13,505	–
Gains arising from changes in fair value of investment properties		3,800	1,323
Other operating income		1,074	1,449
Losses arising from changes in fair value of securities		(577)	–
Unrealised holding gain on securities		–	438
Depreciation and amortisation		(9,487)	(4,799)
Selling and marketing expenses		(3,561)	–
Administrative expenses		(9,151)	(8,682)
Finance costs	6	(7,497)	(2,029)
Share of (losses) profits of associates		(229)	1,765
Profit before taxation	7	33,380	6,552
Taxation	8	12,692	(190)
Profit attributable to shareholders of the Company		46,072	6,362
		<i>HK Cents</i>	<i>HK Cents</i>
Earnings per share	9		
Basic		0.84	0.12

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AT 30TH JUNE, 2005

	<i>Notes</i>	30.6.2005 HK\$'000 (unaudited)	31.12.2004 HK\$'000 (audited and restated)
Non-current Assets			
Property, plant and equipment	11	390,375	255,803
Prepaid land lease payments		612,388	586,106
Investment properties	11	550,000	616,200
Property under development		80,250	70,536
Interests in associates		363	591
Investments in securities	12	93,837	78,120
Deposits for acquisition of assets		–	20,000
		1,727,213	1,627,356
Current Assets			
Inventories		635	397
Properties for sale		20,051	84,634
Investments in securities	12	23,027	23,605
Prepaid land lease payments		8,169	7,480
Trade and other receivables	13	223,491	100,832
Deposits and other prepayments		4,260	2,168
Trade balances due from shareholders		1,555	1,368
Trade balance due from an associate		391	374
Bank balances and cash		27,899	133,131
		309,478	353,989
Current Liabilities			
Trade and other payables	14	22,042	12,674
Rental and other deposits received		4,164	4,087
Advance from a shareholder	20(a)	306,191	299,522
Amount due to an associate	20(d)	2,269	2,269
Tax liabilities		11,504	6,494
Bank loans – due within one year	15	88,015	92,904
		434,185	417,950
Net Current Liabilities		(124,707)	(63,961)
		1,602,506	1,563,395
Capital and Reserves			
Share capital	16	54,647	54,647
Share premium and reserves		1,134,485	1,080,894
Equity attributable to shareholders		1,189,132	1,135,541
Non-current Liabilities			
Bank loans – due after one year	15	310,185	315,785
Deferred tax liabilities		103,189	112,069
		413,374	427,854
		1,602,506	1,563,395

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2005

	Attributable to shareholders									
	Share capital	Share premium	Special capital reserve	Investment property revaluation reserve	Other property revaluation reserve	Securities revaluation reserve	Goodwill on consolidation	Dividend reserve	Retained profits	Total
	HKS'000	HKS'000	HKS'000	HKS'000	HKS'000	HKS'000	HKS'000	HKS'000	HKS'000	HKS'000
At 1st January, 2005										
As originally stated	54,647	210,640	612,477	90,512	237,367	241	(45,723)	8,197	314,791	1,483,149
Effect of changes in accounting policies	-	-	-	(90,512)	(237,367)	-	45,723	-	(65,452)	(347,608)
As restated	54,647	210,640	612,477	-	-	241	-	8,197	249,339	1,135,541
Increase on revaluation of securities recognised directly in equity	-	-	-	-	-	15,716	-	-	-	15,716
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	46,072	46,072
Total recognised income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	15,716	-	-	46,072	61,788
Final dividend for year ended 31/12/2004 paid (note 10)	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	(8,197)	-	(8,197)
At 30th June, 2005	<u>54,647</u>	<u>210,640</u>	<u>612,477</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>15,957</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>295,411</u>	<u>1,189,132</u>
At 1st January, 2004										
As originally stated	54,647	210,640	612,477	2,128	102,157	(49,214)	(45,723)	-	220,753	1,107,865
Effect of changes in accounting policies	-	-	-	(2,128)	(102,157)	-	-	-	(105,681)	(209,966)
As restated	54,647	210,640	612,477	-	-	(49,214)	(45,723)	-	115,072	897,899
Increase on revaluation of securities recognised directly in equity	-	-	-	-	-	19,025	-	-	-	19,025
Profit for the period	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	6,362	6,362
Total recognised income for the period	-	-	-	-	-	19,025	-	-	6,362	25,387
At 30th June, 2004	<u>54,647</u>	<u>210,640</u>	<u>612,477</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(30,189)</u>	<u>(45,723)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>121,434</u>	<u>923,286</u>

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2005

	Six months ended	
	30.6.2005 <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)	30.6.2004 <i>HK\$'000</i> (unaudited)
Net cash from (used in) operating activities	160,244	(13,891)
Net cash used in investing activities	(240,575)	(335,619)
Net cash (used in) from financing activities	(25,423)	347,080
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents	(105,754)	(2,430)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	132,986	10,919
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period	<u>27,232</u>	<u>8,489</u>
Analysis of cash and cash equivalents		
Bank balances and cash	27,899	8,639
Less: Pledged bank deposits	(667)	(150)
	<u>27,232</u>	<u>8,489</u>

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED 30TH JUNE, 2005

1. BASIS OF PREPARATION

The condensed financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the applicable disclosure requirements of Appendix 16 to the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited and with Hong Kong Accounting Standard 34 “Interim Financial Reporting” issued by the Hong Kong Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“HKICPA”).

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The condensed financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention, as modified for the revaluation of certain properties and investments in securities, which are measured at fair values.

The accounting policies adopted are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the Group’s annual financial statements for the year ended 31st December, 2004 except as described below.

In the current period, the Group has applied, for the first time, a number of new Hong Kong Financial Reporting Standards (“HKFRSs”), Hong Kong Accounting Standards (“HKASs”) and Interpretations (hereinafter collectively referred to as “new HKFRSs”) issued by the HKICPA that are effective for accounting periods beginning on 1st January, 2005. The application of the new HKFRSs has resulted in a change in the presentation of the income statement, balance sheet and the statement of changes in equity. In particular, the presentation of share of tax of associates has been changed in accordance with HKAS 1 “Presentation of Financial Statements”. The changes in presentation have been applied retrospectively. The adoption of the new HKFRSs has resulted in the following changes to the Group’s accounting policies:

Business combinations

In the current period, the Group has applied HKFRS 3 “Business Combinations”, which is effective for business combinations for which the agreement date is on or after 1st January, 2005. The principal effects of the application of HKFRS 3 on the Group’s financial statements are summarised below:

Goodwill

In previous periods, goodwill arising on acquisitions prior to 1st April, 2001 was held in reserves while goodwill arising on acquisitions on or after that date was capitalised and amortised on a straight-line basis over its useful economic life. The Group has applied the relevant transitional provisions in HKFRS 3 in accordance with which goodwill previously recognised in reserves has been transferred to retained earnings on 1st January, 2005. Goodwill arising on acquisitions on or after 1st January, 2005 is measured at cost less accumulated impairment losses (if any) after initial recognition.

Excess of the Group’s interest in the net fair value of acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over cost (previously known as “negative goodwill”)

In previous periods, negative goodwill arising on acquisitions prior to 1st April, 2001, if any, was held in reserves while negative goodwill arising on acquisitions after that date, if any, was presented as a deduction from assets and released to income based on an analysis of the circumstances from which the balance resulted. In accordance with HKFRS 3, any excess of the Group’s interest in the net fair value of acquiree’s identifiable assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities over the cost of acquisition (“discount on acquisition”) is recognised immediately in profit or loss in the period in which the acquisition takes place.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (*Continued*)

Financial instruments

In the current period, the Group has applied HKAS 32 “Financial Instruments: Disclosure and Presentation” and HKAS 39 “Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement”. HKAS 32 requires retrospective application. The adoption of HKAS 32 has had no impact on the presentation of the financial instruments in the Group’s financial statements. HKAS 39, which is effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2005, generally does not permit to recognise, derecognise or measure financial assets and liabilities on a retrospective basis. The principal effects resulting from the implementation of HKAS 39 are summarised below:

Classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities

The Group has applied the relevant transitional provisions in HKAS 39 with respect to classification and measurement of financial assets and financial liabilities that are within the scope of HKAS 39.

Previously, the Group classified and measured its debt and equity securities in accordance with the alternative treatment of Statement of Standard Accounting Practice 24 (“SSAP 24”) issued by the HKICPA. Investments in debt or equity securities were classified as “trading securities” or “other securities” as appropriate and were measured at fair value. Unrealised gains or losses of “trading securities” were reported in the profit or loss for the period in which the gains or losses arose. Unrealised gains or losses of “other securities” were reported in equity until the securities were sold or determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gains or losses previously recognised in equity were included in the net profit or loss for that period. From 1st January, 2005 onwards, the Group classifies and measures its debt and equity securities in accordance with HKAS 39. The “trading securities” have been reclassified as “financial assets held for trading” while the “other securities” have been reclassified as “available-for-sale financial assets”. “Financial assets held for trading” and “available-for-sale financial assets” are carried at fair value, with changes in fair values recognised in profit or loss and equity respectively.

Upon reclassification of the “other securities” as “available-for-sale financial assets”, the cumulative unrealised gains or losses previously reported in equity continues to be held in equity. On subsequent disposal of such investment, the unrealised gains or losses remaining in equity will be transferred to the profit or loss.

Hotel properties

Hong Kong Interpretation 2 “The Appropriate Accounting Policies for Hotel Properties” (“HK-Int 2”) clarifies the accounting policy for owner-operated hotel properties. In previous periods, the Group’s hotel properties were carried at revalued amounts and were not subject to depreciation. HK-Int 2 requires owner-operated hotel properties to be classified as property, plant and equipment in accordance with HKAS 16 “Property, Plant and Equipment”, and therefore be accounted for either using the cost model or the revaluation model. The Group has resolved to account for its hotel properties using the cost model. In the absence of any specific transitional provisions in HK-Int 2, the new accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. Comparative figures have been restated.

2. PRINCIPAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Leasehold interest in land

In the current period, the Group has applied HKAS 17 “Leases”. Under HKAS 17, the land and buildings elements of a lease of land and buildings are considered separately for the purposes of lease classification, unless the lease payments cannot be allocated reliably between the land and buildings elements, in which case, the entire lease is generally treated as a finance lease. To the extent that the allocation of the lease payments between the land and buildings elements can be made reliably, the leasehold interests in land are reclassified to prepaid land lease payments under operating leases, which are carried at cost and amortised over the lease term on a straight-line basis. This change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively.

Investment properties

In previous periods, investment properties were measured at open market values, with revaluation surplus or deficits credited or charged to investment property revaluation reserve unless the balance on this reserve was insufficient to cover a revaluation decrease, in which case the excess of the revaluation decrease over the balance on the investment property revaluation reserve was charged to the income statement. Where a decrease had previously been charged to the income statement and a revaluation increase subsequently arose, that increase was credited to the income statement to the extent of the decrease previously charged. In the current period, the Group has, for the first time, applied HKAS 40 “Investment Property” and has elected to apply this standard retrospectively. The Group has elected to use the fair value model to account for its investment properties which requires gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment properties to be recognised directly in the profit or loss for the period in which they arise. Further, under HKAS40, if a portion of an owner-occupied property is held for rental purposes and can be sold separately, this portion of the property is accounted for separately as an investment property. Accordingly, certain properties held for rental purposes previously included in property, plant and equipment have been reclassified as investment properties.

Deferred taxes related to investment properties

In previous periods, deferred tax consequences in respect of revalued investment properties were assessed on the basis of the tax consequence that would follow from recovery of the carrying amounts of the properties through sale in accordance with the predecessor Interpretation. In the current period, the Group has applied HKAS Interpretation 21 “Income Taxes – Recovery of Revalued Non-Depreciable Assets” (“HKAS-Int 21”) which removes the presumption that the carrying amounts of investment properties are to be recovered through sale. Therefore, the deferred tax consequences of the investment properties are now assessed on the basis that reflect the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Group expects to recover the property at each balance sheet date. In the absence of any specific transitional provisions in HKAS-Int 21, this change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively. Comparative figures have been restated.

A summary of the effects of the aforementioned changes in accounting policies is set out in note 3.

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described in note 2 above on the results of operations of the Group for the current and the prior period are as follows:

	Six months ended 30th June, 2005						Notes	After adoption of new HKFRSs HK\$'000
	Before adoption of new HKFRSs HK\$'000	Effects of adoption of						
	HKAS 16 HK\$'000	HKAS 17 HK\$'000	HKAS 1 HK\$'000	HKAS 40 HK\$'000	HKFRS 3 HK\$'000			
Turnover	141,958	-	-	-	-	-	141,958	
Cost of sales	(68,161)	-	-	-	-	-	(68,161)	
Other service costs	(28,294)	-	-	-	-	-	(28,294)	
	45,503						45,503	
Discount on acquisition of subsidiaries	-	-	-	-	-	13,505	<i>a</i> 13,505	
Gains arising from changes in fair value of investment properties	-	-	-	-	3,800	-	<i>b</i> 3,800	
Gain on disposal of an investment property	95,558	-	-	-	(95,558)	-	<i>c</i> -	
Other operating income	1,074	-	-	-	-	-	1,074	
Losses arising from changes in fair value of securities	(577)	-	-	-	-	-	(577)	
Depreciation and amortisation	(2,325)	(4,020)	(3,142)	-	-	-	<i>d</i> (9,487)	
Selling and marketing expenses	(3,561)	-	-	-	-	-	(3,561)	
Administrative expenses	(9,151)	-	-	-	-	-	(9,151)	
Finance costs	(7,497)	-	-	-	-	-	(7,497)	
Share of losses of associates	(275)	-	-	46	-	-	<i>e</i> (229)	
Profit before taxation	118,749	(4,020)	(3,142)	46	(91,758)	13,505	33,380	

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

	Six months ended 30th June, 2004						Notes	After adoption of new HKFRSs HK\$'000
	Before adoption of new HKFRSs HK\$'000	Effects of adoption of						
	HKAS 16 HK\$'000	HKAS 17 HK\$'000	HKAS 1 HK\$'000	HKAS 40 HK\$'000	HKFRS 3 HK\$'000			
Turnover	37,951	-	-	-	-	-	37,951	
Cost of sales	(8,130)	-	-	-	-	-	(8,130)	
Other service costs	(12,734)	-	-	-	-	-	(12,734)	
	17,087						17,087	
Gains arising from changes in fair value of investment properties	-	-	-	-	1,323	-	1,323	
Gain on disposal of an investment property	1,323	-	-	-	(1,323)	-	-	
Other operating income	1,449	-	-	-	-	-	1,449	
Unrealised holding gain on securities	438	-	-	-	-	-	438	
Depreciation and amortisation	(361)	(1,689)	(2,749)	-	-	-	(4,799)	
Administrative expenses	(8,682)	-	-	-	-	-	(8,682)	
Finance costs	(2,029)	-	-	-	-	-	(2,029)	
Share of profits of associates	2,263	-	-	(498)	-	-	1,765	
Profit before taxation	<u>11,488</u>	<u>(1,689)</u>	<u>(2,749)</u>	<u>(498)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>6,552</u>	

The disposal of an investment property during the period has given rise to a deferred tax credit of HK\$20.2 million (six months ended 30th June, 2004: HK\$0.8 million) under HKAS-Int 21 and the adoption of the new HKFRSs has given rise to an increase in deferred tax charge of HK\$5.5 million (six months ended 30th June, 2004: deferred tax credit of HK\$1.5 million), resulting in a net increase in tax credit of HK\$14.7 million (six months ended 30th June, 2004: HK\$2.3 million).

Notes:

- (a) Discount on acquisition recognised in accordance with HKFRS 3.
- (b) Changes in fair value of investment properties taken to income statement in accordance with HKAS 40.
- (c) Transfer of the investment property revaluation reserve to retained profits upon adoption of HKAS 40 and reclassification of the resultant loss as change in fair value of investment property, resulting in a reduction of the gain on disposal of an investment property.
- (d) Depreciation on hotel properties and amortisation of prepaid land lease payments provided.
- (e) Reclassification of taxation attributable to associates.
- (f) Reclassification of gain on disposal of investment properties as change in fair value of investment properties.

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECTS OF CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs as at 31st December, 2004 and 1st January 2005 are summarised below:

	As at 31st	Effects of adoption of					As at 31st	Adjustments	As at 1st
	December,						December,	on adoption	January,
	2004	HKAS 16	HK-Int 2	HKAS 17	HKAS 40	HKAS- Int 21	2004	of HKFRS 3	2005
(as originally stated)	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	(as restated)	HK\$'000	(as restated)
Balance sheet items									
Property, plant and equipment	1,118,117	(25,855)	(264,019)	(465,440)	(107,000)	-	255,803	-	255,803
Prepaid land lease payments									
Non-current	-	-	-	586,106	-	-	586,106	-	586,106
Current	-	-	-	7,480	-	-	7,480	-	7,480
Investment properties	509,200	-	-	-	107,000	-	616,200	-	616,200
Property under development	260,618	-	-	(190,082)	-	-	70,536	-	70,536
Deferred tax liabilities	(116,271)	5,132	57,652	11,228	-	(69,810)	(112,069)	-	(112,069)
Total effects on assets and liabilities		(20,723)	(206,367)	(50,708)	-	(69,810)	-	-	
Retained profits	314,791	(20,723)	-	(50,708)	121,512	(69,810)	295,062	(45,723)	249,339
Investment property revaluation reserve	90,512	-	-	-	(90,512)	-	-	-	-
Other property revaluation reserve (in relation to hotel properties)	237,367	-	(206,367)	-	(31,000)	-	-	-	-
Goodwill on consolidation	(45,723)	-	-	-	-	-	(45,723)	45,723	-
Total effects on equity		(20,723)	(206,367)	(50,708)	-	(69,810)	-	-	

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group's equity at 1st January, 2004 are summarised below:

	As at	Effects of adoption of					As at
	1st January,						1st January,
	2004	HKAS 16	HK-Int 2	HKAS 17	HKAS 40	HKAS- Int 21	2004
(as originally stated)	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	HK\$'000	(as restated)	HK\$'000
Retained profits	220,753	(17,128)	-	(46,215)	6,128	(48,466)	115,072
Investment property revaluation reserve	2,128	-	-	-	(2,128)	-	-
Other property revaluation reserve (in relation to hotel properties and furnished suites)	102,157	-	(98,157)	-	(4,000)	-	-
Total effects on equity		(17,128)	(98,157)	(46,215)	-	(48,466)	

The Group has not early adopted other new HKFRSs which are not yet effective for the current period.

4. TURNOVER

	Six months ended	
	30.6.2005 HK\$'000	30.6.2004 HK\$'000
Income from operation of hotels and furnished suites	44,438	21,755
Property rentals	7,906	6,607
Proceeds from sale of properties	88,503	–
Proceeds from sale of trading securities	–	8,097
Interest from		
Debt securities	585	588
A property owning associate	–	900
Dividends from listed securities	526	4
	<u>141,958</u>	<u>37,951</u>

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Business segments

The Group's primary format for reporting segment information is business segment. The turnover and contribution of the Group in respect of the interim periods were derived from the following business segments:

Hospitality services	–	investment in and operation of hotel and furnished suites
Property investment	–	property letting
Property development and trading	–	development and trading of properties
Securities investment and trading	–	investment in and trading of securities

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Business segments (Continued)

Segment information about these businesses is presented below:

Six months ended 30th June, 2005

	Hospitality services HK\$'000	Property investment HK\$'000	Property development and trading HK\$'000	Securities investment and trading HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000
TURNOVER					
External	<u>44,438</u>	<u>7,906</u>	<u>88,503</u>	<u>1,111</u>	<u>141,958</u>
SEGMENT RESULTS					
Operations	4,357	5,685	20,377	534	30,953
Gains arising from changes in fair value of investment properties	<u>-</u>	<u>3,800</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,800</u>
	<u>4,357</u>	<u>9,485</u>	<u>20,377</u>	<u>534</u>	<u>34,753</u>
Other income					293
Discount on acquisition of subsidiaries	13,505	-	-	-	13,505
Unallocated corporate expenses less amounts reimbursed by related companies					(7,445)
Finance costs					(7,497)
Share of losses of associates					<u>(229)</u>
Profit before taxation					<u>33,380</u>

5. SEGMENT INFORMATION (Continued)

Business segments (Continued)

Six months ended 30th June, 2004

	Hospitality services HK\$'000	Property investment HK\$'000	Property development and trading HK\$'000	Securities investment and trading HK\$'000	Consolidated HK\$'000 (restated)
TURNOVER					
External	21,755	7,507	–	8,689	37,951
SEGMENT RESULTS					
Operations	3,354	7,273	–	1,819	12,446
Gains arising from changes in fair value of investment properties	–	1,323	–	–	1,323
	3,354	8,596	–	1,819	13,769
Other income					154
Unallocated corporate expenses less amounts reimbursed by related companies					(7,107)
Finance costs					(2,029)
Share of (losses) profits of associates	(37)	1,802	–	–	1,765
Profit before taxation					6,552

Geographical segments

The following is an analysis of the Group's turnover by geographical markets:

	Six months ended	
	30.6.2005	30.6.2004
	HK\$'000	HK\$'000
Hong Kong	128,780	31,855
Other regions in the People's Republic of China	13,178	6,096
	141,958	37,951

6. FINANCE COSTS

	Six months ended	
	30.6.2005	30.6.2004
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Interest on:		
Bank loans and overdrafts wholly repayable		
within five years	4,591	2,188
Advance from a shareholder	4,132	393
	<u>8,723</u>	<u>2,581</u>
Less: Amount capitalised on property under development	(1,226)	(552)
	<u>7,497</u>	<u>2,029</u>

7. PROFIT BEFORE TAXATION

	Six months ended	
	30.6.2005	30.6.2004
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
		(restated)
Profit before taxation has been arrived at		
after charging (crediting):		
Amortisation of prepaid land lease payments	4,027	3,635
Less: Amortisation capitalised on property under development	(885)	(885)
	<u>3,142</u>	<u>2,750</u>
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment	6,345	2,049
Share of tax of associates (included in share of results		
of associates)	(46)	498
	<u>(46)</u>	<u>498</u>

8. TAXATION

	Six months ended	
	30.6.2005	30.6.2004
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
		(restated)
The taxation charge (credit) comprises:		
Current tax		
Hong Kong Profits Tax	5,010	1,086
Deferred tax		
Current period	(17,702)	(896)
	<u>(12,692)</u>	<u>190</u>

Hong Kong Profits Tax is calculated at 17.5% (six months ended 30.6.2004: 17.5%) of the estimated assessable profits for the period.

9. EARNINGS PER SHARE

The calculation of the basic earnings per share is based on the profit attributable to shareholders of the Company of HK\$46,072,000 (six months ended 30th June, 2004: HK\$6,362,000) and on 5,464,700,883 (six months ended 30th June, 2004: 5,464,700,883) ordinary shares in issue during the period.

As a result of the change in accounting policies as described in note 2 above, the earnings per share for the corresponding prior period has been adjusted as follows:

	<i>HK Cents</i>
Basic earnings per share for the six months ended 30th June, 2004	
Reported figure before adjustments	0.16
Adjustments arising from changes in accounting policies	(0.04)
	<hr/>
Restated	<u>0.12</u>

10. DIVIDENDS

During the period, the final dividend of HK0.15 cents per share in respect of the year ended 31st December, 2004 was paid to shareholders (2003: Nil).

The directors have resolved not to declare an interim dividend in respect of the year (2004: Nil).

11. PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT AND INVESTMENT PROPERTIES

During the period, the Group acquired a hotel property and an investment property through the acquisition of subsidiaries, details of which are set out in note 17.

The Group's investment properties at 30th June, 2005 were revalued by Dudley Surveyors Limited, a firm of independent property valuers.

During the period, the Group disposed of an investment property for a consideration of HK\$180,000,000 (six months ended 30.6.2004: HK\$31,660,000). The sale consideration to the extent of HK\$18,000,000 has been received by the Group up to the balance sheet date and the remaining balance was fully settled subsequent to that date.

12. INVESTMENTS IN SECURITIES

	Available-for-sale financial assets (non-current)		Financial assets held for trading (current)	
	30.6.2005	31.12.2004	30.6.2005	31.12.2004
	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>	<i>HK\$'000</i>
Listed securities at market value				
Equity securities listed in Hong Kong	93,057	77,340	9	9
Debt securities listed outside Hong Kong	–	–	23,018	23,596
Unlisted investments	780	780	–	–
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
	93,837	78,120	23,027	23,605
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

The “available-for-sale financial assets” and “financial assets held for trading” were previously classified as “other securities” and “trading securities” respectively.

13. TRADE AND OTHER RECEIVABLES

Except for an average credit period of 30 to 60 days granted to travel agencies and customers of the hotel and the furnished suites, the Group does not allow any credit period to its other customers.

The following is an aged analysis of trade and other receivables at the balance sheet date:

	30.6.2005 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31.12.2004 <i>HK\$'000</i>
0 – 30 days	222,442	100,655
31 – 60 days	660	25
Over 60 days	389	152
	<u>223,491</u>	<u>100,832</u>

14. TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

The following is an aged analysis of trade and other payables at the balance sheet date:

	30.6.2005 <i>HK\$'000</i>	31.12.2004 <i>HK\$'000</i>
0 – 30 days	15,337	7,552
31 – 60 days	846	633
Over 60 days	5,859	4,489
	<u>22,042</u>	<u>12,674</u>

15. BANK LOANS

During the period, the Group obtained new bank loans totalling HK\$15,000,000 and repaid bank loans totalling HK\$25,000,000. The outstanding bank loans carry interest at prevailing market rates.

16. SHARE CAPITAL

	Number of shares '000	Nominal value HK\$'000
Ordinary shares of HK\$0.01 each		
Authorised:		
At 30th June, 2005 and 31st December, 2004	<u>80,000,000</u>	<u>800,000</u>
Issued and fully paid:		
At 30th June, 2005 and 31st December, 2004	<u>5,464,701</u>	<u>54,647</u>

17. ACQUISITION OF SUBSIDIARIES

In February 2005, the Group acquired the entire issued share capital of Yuki Resources Ltd. (“Yuki”) and Longluck Investments Limited and the amount due by Yuki to its former shareholder for a total cash consideration of approximately HK\$242 million. The sole asset of Yuki is its investment in 100% interest in Grand – Invest & Development Company Limited, a company which owns and operates a hotel in Macau. This transaction has been accounted for using the purchase method of accounting.

The net assets acquired in the transaction, and the discount on acquisition arising, are as follows:

	Acquirees’ carrying amount	Fair value adjustments	Fair value
	<i>HK\$’000</i>	<i>HK\$’000</i>	<i>HK\$’000</i>
Net assets acquired:			
Hotel and investment properties	186,482	73,518	260,000*
Other property, plant and equipment	3,923	–	3,923
Trade and other receivables	1,420	–	1,420
Trade and other payables	(1,362)	–	(1,362)
Deferred tax liabilities	–	(8,822)	(8,822)
	<u>190,463</u>	<u>64,696</u>	255,159
Discount on acquisition			<u>(13,505)*</u>
Total consideration, satisfied by cash			<u>241,654</u>
Net cash outflow arising on acquisition			
Cash consideration paid			<u>241,654</u>

* The fair value of the hotel and investment properties is included in the consolidated balance sheet as follows:

	<i>HK\$’000</i>
Property, plant and equipment	119,000
Prepaid land lease payments	31,000
Investment properties	110,000
	<u>260,000</u>

The discount on acquisition arose from the fair value adjustment regarding the hotel and investment properties acquired.

The acquirees contributed approximately HK\$6 million to the Group’s turnover and a loss before taxation of approximately HK\$2.4 million to the Group’s operating results for the period.

If the acquisition had been completed on 1st January, 2005, the acquirees would have contributed approximately HK\$6 million to the Group’s turnover and a loss before taxation of approximately HK\$3.4 million to the Group’s operating results for the period. This information is for illustrative purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the turnover and results of operations of the Group that actually would have been achieved had the acquisition been completed on 1st January, 2005, nor is it intended to be a projection of future results.

18. PROJECT COMMITMENTS

At the balance sheet date, the Group had outstanding commitments as follows:

	30.6.2005 HK\$'000	31.12.2004 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Property development expenditure		
Authorised but not contracted for	<u>260,000</u>	<u>260,000</u>
Contracted but not provided for in the financial statements	<u>6,753</u>	<u>4,653</u>
Expenditure for hotel improvements contracted but not provided for in the financial statements	<u>–</u>	<u>3,995</u>

19. CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND PLEDGE OF ASSETS

At the balance sheet date, the bank loan facilities of subsidiaries, which were utilised to the extent of approximately HK\$398 million (31.12.2004: HK\$409 million), were secured by the following:

- guarantees issued by the Company amounted to HK\$734 million (31.12.2004: HK\$824 million);
- hotel properties of the Group together with related assets with an aggregate carrying amount of approximately HK\$696 million (31.12.2004: HK\$678 million as restated) and other properties of the Group with an aggregate carrying amount of HK\$269 million (31.12.2004: HK\$530 million as restated);
- assignment of the rentals and hotel revenue of a subsidiary;
- pledge of shares in and subordination of loans due from subsidiaries with an aggregate carrying amount of approximately HK\$338 million (31.12.2004: HK\$347 million); and
- pledge of the listed securities with an aggregate market value of approximately HK\$117 million (31.12.2004: HK\$100 million) and the bank deposits with an aggregate carrying amount of HK\$667,000 (31.12.2004: HK\$145,000) held by subsidiaries.

20. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the period, the Group had the following transactions with related parties:

	Six months ended	
	30.6.2005 <i>HK\$'000</i>	30.6.2004 <i>HK\$'000</i>
Shun Ho Technology Holdings Limited and its subsidiaries		
Interest expenses on advances to the Group (<i>note a</i>)	4,132	393
Rental expenses (<i>note b</i>)	520	520
Web advertising expenses (<i>note b</i>)	144	144
Corporate management fees received for administrative facilities provided (<i>note c</i>)	707	802
Shun Ho Resources Holdings Limited		
Corporate management fees received for administrative facilities provided (<i>note c</i>)	75	75
Associates		
Marketing expenses (<i>note b</i>)	120	240
Interest income (<i>note d</i>)	—	900
	<u> </u>	<u> </u>

Notes:

- (a) Shun Ho Technology Holdings Limited (“Shun Ho Technology”) is the Company’s holding company. Shun Ho Resources Holdings Limited is the holding company of Shun Ho Technology.

At 30th June, 2005, the Group had outstanding advances due to Shun Ho Technology amounted to HK\$306,191,000 (31.12.2004: HK\$299,522,000) which is unsecured and repayable on demand. These advances carry interest at Hong Kong Inter-bank Offer Rate plus a margin.

- (b) The transactions were determined based on terms mutually agreed by the parties concerned.
- (c) The transactions were calculated on a cost reimbursement basis.
- (d) During the current period, the Group had an amount due to an associate, Lucky Country Development Limited (“Lucky Country”), which is unsecured and interest free with no fixed repayment terms. The amount due to Lucky Country of HK\$2,269,000 (31.12.2004 HK\$2,269,000) remained outstanding at 30th June, 2005.

During the six month period ended 30th June, 2004, the Group had made advances to Lucky Country. Such advances amounted to approximately HK\$85,186,000, which were unsecured with no fixed repayment terms, were outstanding at 30th June, 2004. The advances to the extent of HK\$60,000,000 carried interest chargeable at the rate of 3% per annum with the remaining balance interest free.